

No. 20-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team P. 29
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STATUTORY PROVISIONS vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual History 1

 A. *The Debtor enters into a Credit Agreement with Wildflowers and agrees to resolve all disputes through arbitration.* 1

 B. *The Debtor encounters financial problems and reneges on the Credit Agreement.* 2

 C. *The Debtor files for bankruptcy and seeks to sidestep the parties binding arbitration agreement.* 3

 II. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The FAA unambiguously mandates enforcement of arbitration agreements in claims brought under Section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code..... 7

 A. *Absent clearly expressed Congressional intent to the contrary, the FAA and Section 362 of the Code should be interpreted harmoniously.* 9

 1. Both the Code’s statutory text and its legislative history contain no reference to the FAA..... 10

 2. The FAA and Section 362 are not in “irreconcilable conflict” with one another..... 13

 B. *Even if the FAA and Section 362 cannot be read harmoniously, the FAA should be given priority.* 17

 1. Even if the Core/Non-Core framework utilized by the lower court is applicable, the arbitration clause at issue is still enforceable under the FAA..... 18

 2. Any conflicts between the Bankruptcy Code and the FAA would not “seriously jeopardize” the objectives of the bankruptcy law..... 19

 C. *Allowing arbitration of Section 362 claims preserves separation of power principles and underlines the importance of the FAA.* 22

 II. Section 362(c)(3)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code mandates the termination of the automatic stay with respect to property of the estate..... 23

 A. *The text of Section 362(c)(3)(A) supports reversal of the Thirteenth Circuit because the phrase “with respect to the debtor” distinguishes between persons rather than property.*..... 24

 B. *The text of Section 362(c)(3)(A), when read in the context of the statutory scheme as a whole, supports the termination of the automatic stay in its entirety.*..... 26

 1. Traditional canons of statutory interpretation support reading the phrase “with respect to the debtor” within the context of Section 362(c)(3). 27

2. The entirety of the automatic stay should be terminated because it is consistent with the context of Section 362(c)(3) as a whole.29

3. A plain meaning approach to the phrase “with respect to the debtor” as articulated by the majority view both adds to and ignores text of Section 362(c)(3)(A).31

C. *The termination of the automatic stay with respect to property of the estate is consistent with the purpose of the Bankruptcy Code and Congressional intent*...34

CONCLUSION.....36

APPENDIX A..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett 556 U.S. 247 (2009).16

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant, 570 U.S. 228 (2013).8

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood, 565 U.S. 95 (2012).12, 17

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018). passim

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).27

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp., 500 U.S. 20 (1991).9, 10, 14, 15, 16

Green Tree Fin. Corp.–Ala. v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000).8

Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc., 572 U.S. 559 (2014).7

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp., 502 U.S. 215 (1991).26

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling, 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).28

Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Protct., 474 U.S. 494 (1986).23

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. U. S., 559 U.S. 229 (2010).34

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985).8, 9, 10

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974).10

Moses H. Cone Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983).20

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def., 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).10

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).15

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967).7, 8

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A., 562 U.S. 61 (2011).26

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997).26

Scherk v. Alberto–Culver Co., 417 U.S. 506 (1974).21

Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon, 482 U.S. 220 (1987). passim

Southland Corp. v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1 (1984).8

Taylor v. Freeland & Krontz, 503 U.S. 638 (1992).25

Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau), 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).7

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988).11

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001).12
